facility for increased
production

Complete first
generation

Complete second
generation

Market dynamics

SOURCE: Genus analysis using constant currency

33

Lease Accounting (IFRS 16)

34

> IFRS 16 removed distinctions between operating and finance leases from
1 July 2019

− Operating leases are now represented on the Balance Sheet

− Liability recognised for the future lease payments

− Right of use asset capitalised and depreciated

− We have elected not to restate the FY19 results on adoption

> Impact on FY20 results on adoption

− Additional right of use assets and finance lease liabilities, of £27m were
recognised on adoption

− There was no impact to net assets on adoption

− Operating profit is £0.2m higher as depreciation is lower than the operating
lease payment it replaces

− Net Debt increased by £23m at 31 December 2019

− Higher finance charges leave profit before tax minimally impacted

− Bank covenants are on a frozen GAAP basis and so will not be impacted

Lease Accounting (IFRS 16) contd.

35

2019
As reported

IFRS 16
impact

2019
exc IFRS 16

£m £m £m

Adjusted operating profit exc JV 34.4 34.4

Difference between depreciation and lease payments (0.2) (0.2)

Adjusted operating profit exc JV 34.4 (0.2) 34.2

Cash generated by operations 32.9 (0.2) 32.7

Additional depreciation on leases (3.5) (3.5)

Cash generated by operations 32.9 (3.7) 29.2

Cash Conversion 96% 85%

Free cash flow1 10.5 (3.4) 7.1

Impact on cash conversion and free cash flow

(1) IFRS 16 impact to Free cash flow is made up of a further £0.3m from higher finance costs

> Genus’ geographic profile can lead to translational currency impacts

> We monitor key rates against GBP

> Latest spot rates would indicate a headwind of circa £2.0m for FY20 compared
with average FY19 rates

FY19 FY20 1H Spot @ Profit

Average Average 24 Feb 2020 Sensitivity
£m1

US Dollar  1.29 1.26 1.29 1.9

Mexican Peso  25.1 24.5 24.6 1.3

Euro  1.13 1.14 1.19 1.1

Brazilian Real 4.99 5.13 5.67 0.8